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Overview

Market Trends
In the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013, the global economy 

witnessed a moderate recovery, reflecting strong demand in the 

private sector on the back of the rebound of the U.S. housing 

market and an increase in employment figures despite the 

persistent sovereign debt problem in Europe and the impact of the 

spending cuts by the U.S. government, among other factors.

Meanwhile, amid the depreciation of the yen and higher 

stock prices in anticipation of economic recovery as a result of the 

economic policies by the government and monetary easing by the 

Bank of Japan, the Japanese economy saw a moderate upward 

trend, which included an expansion in consumer spending and 

increased exports and public investment.

Against this backdrop, the Asahi Group worked to enhance 

corporate value by promoting through Value and Network 

Management starting with fiscal 2013, the first year of the 

Medium-Term Management Plan 2015. Specifically, based on 

the principle of Value and Network Management, we promoted 

measures towards long-term, steady growth by further expanding 

both domestic and overseas networks in addition to concentrating 

on our “strengths” such as brands, technologies and cost 

competitiveness that we have nurtured and acquired as well 

as new value creation and innovation through leveraging such 

strengths. In addition, the entire Group worked to attain sustained 

improvement in its key performance indicators such as return on 

equity (ROE) and earnings per share (EPS) by increasing capital 

efficiency mainly by enhancing shareholder returns, while giving 

top priority to sales and earnings growth.

Net Sales
In fiscal 2013, net sales for the Asahi Group increased 

¥135.2 billion, or 8.6% year on year, to ¥1,714.2 billion.

Sales in the alcohol beverages business increased ¥3.6 billion, 

or 0.4% year on year, to ¥925.9 billion, largely reflecting the fact 

that sales for beer-type beverages increased from the previous year 

for the first time in 12 years and sales for whisky and spirits were 

higher than the year earlier. In the soft drinks business, sales rose 

¥90.2 billion, or 24.3% year on year, to ¥461.1 billion on the back 

of increased sales from Asahi Soft Drinks Co., Ltd. and LB Co., Ltd. 

and better-than-expected performance by Calpis Co., Ltd. 

Meanwhile, sales in the food business increased ¥4.6 billion, 

or 4.5% year on year, to ¥106.2 billion owning to strong sales 

from Asahi Food & Healthcare Co., Ltd., Wakodo Co., Ltd. and 

Amano Jitsugyo Co., Ltd. In the overseas business, sales surged 

¥34.1 billion, or 21.6% year on year, to ¥192.0 billion due mainly 

to strong performance in each region.

In sales composition by segment, the alcohol beverages 

business’s share decreased from 58.4% in the previous fiscal year 

to 54.0%, while the soft drinks business’s share increased from 

23.5% to 26.9%. The food business’s share, meanwhile, decreased 

from 6.4% to 6.2%, and the overseas business’s share increased 

from 10.0% to 11.2%.
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Operating Income
For the consolidated fiscal year, operating income increased 

¥9.0 billion, or 8.3% year on year, to ¥117.5 billion. Despite a 

¥4.5 billion increase in amortization of goodwill due mainly to the 

consolidation of Calpis Co., Ltd., operating income was boosted 

across all business lines on the back of increased revenues from 

the soft drinks business, which included a full-year contribution by 

Calpis, as well as a ¥10.5 billion increase in operating income as a 

result of cost control and other factors.

Non-Operating Income / Revenue
Non-operating income decreased ¥0.2 billion in total due to a 

decline in equity in earnings of affiliates despite an improvement in 

the financial balance and posting foreign exchange gains. 

Equity in earnings of affiliates decreased ¥1.8 billion year 

on year in total as a reaction to the absence of gain on negative 

goodwill of Tingyi-Asahi Beverages Holding Co. Ltd. amounting 

to ¥4.8 billion which had been posted in the previous fiscal year, 

among other factors.

Extraordinary Income or Loss
Extraordinary losses improved ¥1.8 billion in total due primarily to 

a ¥1.6 billion gain on transfer of business resulting from a partial 

transfer of businesses of a domestic consolidated subsidiary which 

offset a ¥7.5 billion impairment loss in the soft drinks business 

and the overseas business. An impairment loss of ¥7.5 billion was 

posted in accordance with the accounting rules as revenue originally 

anticipated with regard to some goodwill which had been posted 

for the soft drinks business and the overseas business was no longer 

feasible as a result of the review of the business plan.

Income Taxes
The actual effective tax rate, including the corporate tax for 

fiscal 2013, increased from 42.4% in the previous fiscal year to 

44.0%. The difference between the actual effective tax rate of 

44.0% and the statutory tax rate of 37.7% was primarily caused 

by the positive effects of 5.8% in amortization of goodwill 

(including impairment loss), and valuation allowance of 2.1%, 

and the negative effects of 3.0 % in loss from investments in 

equity-method affiliates. The major factor behind the increase in 

the actual effective tax rate was the 2.5% increase in valuation 

reserves and the 3.3% rise on the gain in equity despite the 3.2% 

decrease in difference in adjustments of goodwill and the 0.8% 

decrease in difference from changes in the tax rate.

Net Income
Net income rose 8.0%, or ¥4.6 billion year on year, to 

¥61.7 billion. The net income ratio was 3.6%, unchanged from the 

previous fiscal year. ROE was down 0.4 of a percentage point year 

on year, at 8.0%. Net income per share (diluted) increased from 

¥122.67 to ¥126.26.
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Dividends
Under the Medium-Term Management Plan 2015, which 

begins in fiscal 2013, we will give top priority to using free cash 

flow generated by the Group to fund investments in growth, 

including expansion in our business networks worldwide. In 

terms of shareholder returns, given the Group’s improved 

surplus investment funding position due to a stronger cash flow 

generation capacity and an improved debt-equity ratio, the Group 

aims to steadily increase dividends, targeting a dividend payout 

ratio of around 30% (25%-30%) by 2015. Efforts will also be 

made to enhance total shareholder returns by targeting a total 

return ratio, including share buybacks, of 50% or more. Under 

this policy, in fiscal 2013, ending December 31, 2013, we paid an 

interim dividend of ¥21.5 and a year-end dividend of ¥21.5 per 

share, for a full-year dividend of ¥43.0 per share.

In fiscal 2014, ending December 31, 2014, we plan to pay an 

interim dividend of ¥22.0 and a year-end dividend of ¥22.0 per 

share, for a full-year dividend of ¥44.0 per share, ¥1 higher than in 

the previous fiscal year. 

Review of Operations by Segment

Sales and Operating Income by Segment (2013/2012)

Millions of yen

2013 2012
Percent  
change

Sales
Alcohol beverages ¥925,878 ¥922,250 +0.4

Soft drinks 461,054 370,836 +24.3

Food 106,240 101,627 +4.5

Overseas 192,034 157,932 +21.6

Others 29,029 26,432 +9.8

Operating income
Alcohol beverages 113,743 113,305 +0.4

Soft drinks 15,457 7,379 +109.5

Food 4,919 3,669 +34.1

Overseas (4,565) (3,873) —

Others 622 607 +2.5

Alcohol Beverages Business  
(Related information on page 18)
Asahi Breweries, Ltd.
The core company in the Group’s alcohol beverages business, 

Asahi Breweries, Ltd. worked on product development by 

accurately capturing potential needs of customers and market 

trends with the aim of becoming the company of first choice 

for customers. As a result, overall net sales in the alcohol 

beverage business including Asahi Breweries, Ltd. amounted to 

¥925.9 billion, up 0.4% year on year. Operating income increased 

¥0.4 billion, or 0.4% year on year, to ¥113.7 billion owing to a 

reduction in overall fixed costs centered on depreciation despite an 

increase in raw materials costs due to the impact of the cheaper 

yen in addition to aggressive investments in advertising and sales 

promotion expenses.
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Beer-type Beverages
The total sales volume of beer-type beverages at Asahi Breweries, 

Ltd. amounted to 163.2 million cases, up 0.0% year on year. Net 

sales of beer-type beverages declined ¥2.1 billion, or 0.3% year on 

year, to ¥774.3 billion. The company’s share in the domestic beer-

type beverages market on a taxable shipment volume basis grew 

0.1 of a percentage point year on year to 37.6%.

Beer Category
In the beer category, Asahi Breweries worked to bolster the brand 

value of Asahi Super Dry with a focus on the launch of limited gift 

products and the rollout of Asahi Super Dry “Extra cold.” As a 

result, Asahi Super Dry achieved an annual sales volume exceeding 

100 million cases*1 for the 25th consecutive year with an 

accumulated sales volume since the launch of the product of more 

than 3.4 billion cases. The overall sales volume in the beer category 

declined 1.9% year on year to 108.9 million cases and net sales 

dropped by ¥9.5 billion, or 1.6% year on year, to ¥585.8 billion. 

Share in the beer market was down 0.5 of a percentage point year 

on year to 50.1%*2.

Happoshu Category
In the happoshu category, we focused on the expansion of 

sales for Asahi Style Free, our pioneering product in the “zero 

carbohydrate”*3 category. Consequently, happoshu sales volume 

increased 0.8% year on year to 15.6 million cases and sales 

rose ¥0.7 billion, or 1.1%, to ¥60.2 billion. Meanwhile, Asahi 

Breweries, Ltd.’s share of the domestic happoshu market increased 

1.4 of a percentage point to 26.3%*2.

New Genre Beverages Category
In new genre beverages category, we enhanced and nurtured our 

core brand Clear Asahi. Sales volume increased 5.5% year on year 

to 38.8 million cases and the company’s market share grew 0.6 

of a percentage point to 24.5%*2. Net sales rose ¥6.7 billion, or 

5.5%, year on year to ¥128.3 billion.

*1 One case is equivalent to 20 large bottles (663 ml each).
*2 Beer market share based on statistical data on taxable shipment volume 

from Japan’s top five beer companies.
*3 Based on nutrition labeling standards, sugar content of less than 0.5 g  

(per 100 ml) is indicated as “zero carbohydrate.”

Alcohol Beverages Other than Beer-type Beverages
Overall sales of alcohol beverages other than beer-type beverages—

shochu, RTD beverages, whisky and spirits, wine and beer-taste 

beverages—increased ¥7.3 billion, or 5.9%, to ¥131.2 billion. The 

increase in sales largely reflected successful efforts to heighten the 

market presence of mainstay brands in each category. 

Shochu Category
In the shochu category, although we strived to further expand the 

user base of the mainstay Kanoka brand, net sales declined 3.5% 

year on year to ¥31.6 billion.

Ready-to-Drink (RTD) Beverages Category
In ready-to-drink (RTD) beverages, we worked on new value 

propositions through products with presence. However, net sales 

of RTD beverages declined 4.6% year on year to ¥27.4 billion due 

partially to sluggish sales of existing brands such as Slat.

Whisky and Spirits Category
In whisky and spirits, sales of Taketsuru, a flagship product by The 

Nikka Whisky Distilling Co., Ltd. saw a sharp rise and the sales 

volume of imported whisky Jack Daniel’s achieved a record-high 

in the Japanese market. In addition, exports to Europe, especially 

to France, remained strong reflecting growing recognition of our 

products overseas. As a result, net sales in the whisky and spirits 

category surged 26.9% year on year to ¥37.8 billion.

Wine Category
In wine, sales of our key domestic wine brand Sainte Neige Rela 

grew substantially. For imported wines, such daily wine products 

as Chilean, Spanish and Italian wines sold well. As a result, sales 

increased 4.0% to ¥12.0 billion.
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Other Alcohol-taste Beverages Segment
In the alcohol-taste beverages (alcohol degree of 0.00%), Asahi 

Breweries enhanced the quality of Asahi Dry Zero. As a result, the 

annual sales volume of Asahi Dry Zero amounted to approximately 

5.4 million cases, and the number of restaurants and bars serving 

the product exceeded 200,000 establishments in November 2013.

In cocktail-taste beverages, we added a limited season flavor to 

the Asahi Double Zero Cocktail series with the aim of creating new 

settings to drink the product. As a result, net sales increased 6.2% 

year on year to ¥22.3 billion.

Overseas Alcohol Beverages Business
The overseas sales volume of the Asahi brand was up 8% year 

on year to 6.8 million cases, 6.2 million cases of which were 

accounted for by Super Dry. Meanwhile, the number of bars and 

restaurants overseas that serve our draft beer in kegs increased 

by roughly 2,100 establishments year on year to approximately 

12,400 establishments in total.

Soft Drinks Business  
(Related information on page 25)
In the soft drinks business, both Asahi Soft Drinks Co., Ltd. 

and Calpis Co., Ltd. worked to further enhance their brands 

while strengthening measures towards profit structure reforms 

by promoting streamlining of overall fixed costs centered on 

advertising and sales promotion expenses. Meanwhile, LB Co., 

Ltd. strived to broadly appeal added-value specific to chilled 

beverages through product development in its mainstay tea-based 

drinks and soft drinks. Furthermore, with the aim of enhancing 

the value of both the Asahi and Calpis brands, the domestic soft 

drink business of Calpis Co., Ltd. was transferred and merged into 

Asahi Soft Drinks Co., Ltd. in September 2013. The two companies 

will formulate growth strategies with an eye on the entire soft 

drinks business in the future with the aim of boosting profitability 

through effective marketing investments.

As a result of these measures, sales for the soft drinks 

business were up 24.3% year on year to ¥461.1 billion, and 

operating income was up 109.5% to ¥15.5 billion backed by 

the collaborative synergies of the three companies, among 

other factors. Consequently, all of these three companies posted 

increased sales and profits.

Asahi Soft Drinks Co., Ltd.
Asahi Soft Drinks Co., Ltd. worked to further reinforce its 

operating foundation by focusing on profit structure reforms while 

endeavoring to enhance the positioning of its existing brands 

and appeal new value propositions. In terms of product strategies 

underpinning its growth strategies, the company concentrated 

management resources on the reinforcement of its five core 

brands: Mitsuya Cider, WONDA, Asahi Juroku-cha, Asahi Oishii 

Mizu mineral water and Wilkinson. Furthermore, in respect of 

reforms in the profit structure, in addition to efforts to generate 

synergies with Calpis Co., Ltd. in fields such as procurement, 

logistics and IT, Asahi Soft Drinks promoted development of an 

optimized production logistics system to boost sales in the future 

by commencing construction of a new production complex at its 

Mt. Fuji Factory. As a result, Asahi Soft Drinks Co., Ltd. achieved a 

total sales volume of 208.5 million cases, setting a new record-high 

and realizing positive growth for the 11th year straight.

Carbonated Beverages Category
With respect to its mainstay Mitsuya Cider brand, the sales volume 

surpassed 40 million cases for the first time in the brand’s history 

owing to the company’s efforts to invigorate the market by 

launching Mitsuya Cider Plus, the brand’s first Food for Specified 

Health Uses (FOSHU) product. In addition, sales of the Wilkinson 

brand remained strong during the period. As a result, the overall 

annual sales volume in the carbonated drinks category increased 

11.4% year on year to 54.2 million cases.

Fruit and Vegetable Drinks Category
For our long-seller Bireley’s brand, we made new proposals with 

a focus on low fruit juice including tomato-based drinks and 

proposals targeting adults. Consequently, the annual sales volume 

stood at 16.2 million cases, on par with the previous year.
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Coffee Category
In the coffee category, despite Asahi Soft Drinks’ efforts to boost 

the value of its core WONDA brand through the launch of new 

products including Flavors and Otona WONDA, the overall coffee 

sales volume was down 1.6% year on year to 39.8 million cases 

as a result of a contraction in the canned coffee market, among 

other factors.

Tea-based Drinks Category
The sales volume of our core Asahi Juroku-cha brand was up 4% 

year on year to 20.8 million cases, achieving positive growth for 

the fourth consecutive year. The overall annual sales volume in the 

tea-based drinks category was down 8.9% to 37.6 million cases 

due partially to a reaction to the new products launched in the 

previous year. 

Health & Functional Beverages Category
As a result of our focus on brands such as H2O, Dodecamin, etc. 

the health & functional beverages sales volume was up 5.0% year 

on year to 9.1 million cases.

Mineral Water Category
The sales volume of our mainstay Asahi Oishii Mizu mineral water 

brand was boosted 15% year on year to 21.8 million cases as a 

result of market expansion. Overall, the sales volume of mineral 

water was up 5.6% year on year to 23.1 million cases.

Calpis
Sales of the Calpis brand remained strong owing mainly to efforts 

including the renewal of our mainstay products including Calpis 

Water and Calpis Soda as well as the launch of Calpis Fruits Parlor, a 

fruit-taste drink and Calpis Oasis, a salty drink suitable for hydration.

Food Business (Related information on page 30) 
In the food business, owing to steady sales increases by Asahi 

Food & Healthcare Co., Ltd., Wakodo Co. Ltd. and Amano Jitsugyo 

Co., Ltd., net sales rose 4.5% year on year to ¥106.2 billion. 

Operating income was boosted 34.1% year on year to ¥4.9 billion 

due mainly to a decline in production costs and effective use of 

fixed costs such as advertising and sales promotion expenses.

Asahi Food & Healthcare Co., Ltd.
Asahi Food & Healthcare Co., Ltd. strived to realize growth 

and profitability by focusing on “steady and healthy growth,” 

“development of an organization and foundation to respond to 

changes among customers” and “corporate brand enhancement 

and cultural reform,” and by generating original strengths that 

competitors do not possess. 

In the food business, sales of sweet series that utilizes the 

Calpis brand such as MINTIA breath mint tablets and candies 

remained strong. Meanwhile, in the health and beauty business, 

sales increased steadily through aggressive sales promotion 

activities linked with advertising campaign for the Dear-Natura 

brand supplements and the Suhada Shizuku skincare products. 

Furthermore, in the freeze-dried food business, overseas sales 

grew substantially. Consequently, overall sales from Asahi Food & 

Healthcare increased year on year.

On the profit front, Asahi Food & Healthcare focused on 

effective advertising and sales promotion investments as well as 

productivity improvement through the reduction of production 

costs, among other initiatives.
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Wakodo Co., Ltd.
Wakodo Co., Ltd. pursued the development of new businesses 

that serve as the next pillars in the growth fields while boosting 

profitability in existing businesses. 

In its mainstay baby food segment, Wakodo worked on new 

value propositions by launching Kudamono Tabeyo! a new pureed 

fruit product featuring the textures of fresh fruits. Moreover, in the 

business for senior citizens, Wakodo strived to boost demand by 

executing in-store measures aimed at expanding product lineup 

and improving the recognition of its products. As a result, overall 

sales from Wakodo increased on a year-on-year basis.

On the profit side, Wakodo endeavored to improve profitability 

by promoting the reduction of variables costs such as production 

and logistics costs as well as overall fixed costs despite the 

influence of the depreciation of the yen.

Amano Jitsugyo Co., Ltd.
Amano Jitsugyo Co., Ltd. worked to strengthen its operating 

foundation based on basic policies including “improving its presence 

in the food market,” “profit structure reforms” and “becoming a 

creative company that enriches the life of customers.”

In the mass distribution sales business, the number of mass-retail 

stores that carry its mainstay freeze-dried products as well as the 

number of products newly adopted increased. In addition, handling 

of the products started at convenience stores. Furthermore, with the 

launch of its antenna shop Amano Freeze-Dried Station in Tokyo in 

March 2013, Amano Jitsugyo endeavored to enhance recognition of 

the Amano brand. Thanks to these efforts, overall sales from Amano 

Jitsugyo grew on a year-on-year basis.

On the profit side, the company strived to streamline 

production costs by shortening hours spent during production 

processes, automating certain processes and reducing raw 

materials costs.

Overseas Business (Related information on page 34)
In the overseas business, sales increased 21.6% year on year 

to ¥192.0 billion due to favorable performance in each region. 

Despite returning to profitability of the Chinese business, 

the operating loss worsened by ¥0.7 billion year on year to 

¥4.6 billion. This was because amortization of goodwill increased 

due to foreign exchange fluctuations.

Oceania Business
In Oceania, we aimed at growing an integrated beverage business 

combining the soft drinks and alcohol beverages businesses. To 

this end, we worked to nurture mainstay brands of Schweppes 

Australia Pty Ltd, expand operations in growing sectors, and create 

cost synergies among operating companies.

In the soft drinks business, we staged aggressive marketing 

activities in growing sectors, including reinforced sales activities 

for mineral water products whose market is expanding and the 

release of new tea-based label Real Iced Tea Co., in addition to 

marketing in the flagship carbonated beverages category, including 

the Schweppes, Solo, Pepsi brands. In the alcohol beverages 

business, we reinforced brand power by renewing core brand 

products in the mainstay RTD beverages category and by launching 

new products. In the fast-growing cider (apple wine) segment, we 

strived to expand our market share significantly by promoting sale 

of Somersby in Australia and making aggressive marketing efforts 

to sell Asahi Super Dry and other brands in the imported premium 

beer and craft beer segments. As a result, the Oceania business as 

a whole generated sales that surpassed the previous year’s result.

Moreover, we consolidated production and logistics sites 

to improve efficiency, and promoted joint procurement of raw 

materials. In the Australian soft drinks and alcohol beverages 

businesses, sales organizations in charge of commercial-use 

channels that have license to sell alcohol beverages were 

consolidated to create group synergies. 

China Business
In China, efforts were made to improve the position in the market 

through expanding sales of Asahi brand products. We also aimed 

at improving quality and enhancing profitability by consolidating 

production facilities even further. 

Sales volume of Asahi brand products exceeded the previous 

year’s sales mainly in the commercial-use market thanks to 

vigorous activities to sell mainly draft beer in keg to Japanese 

restaurants. In the Shanghai area that is the top priority market for 

the Group, the marketing structure was restructured to the one 

based on business formats to make it more robust.

We also consolidated Asahi brand’s production functions to 

Beijing Beer Asahi Co., Ltd. to enhance productivity and reduced 

material costs such as aluminum cans at local production sites, 

thereby successfully improved profitability. 

Southeast Asia Business
In the Southeast Asia Business, sales increased due to upgrade 

of core brands of Permanis Sdn. Bhd. The business network was 

expanded by establishing the operational base for the soft drinks 

business in Indonesia. 

Malaysian soft drinks company Permanis Sdn. Bhd. launched a 

new product of the hallmark carbonated beverage brand Mountain 

Dew. It also staged aggressive marketing activities and reinforced a 

sales structure in urban areas. In December, the company released 

new products from Asahi’s canned coffee brand WONDA. As a 

result, the company as a whole recorded sales that exceeded the 

previous year’s result. Furthermore, profitability was improved due 

to enhanced efficiency in procurement of materials such as sugar 

and aluminum cans. 
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Other Businesses
In other businesses, sales increased by 9.8% year on year to 

¥29.0 billion due to increased logistics contracts. Operating income 

increased by 2.5% year on year to ¥0.6 billion.

Outlook for Fiscal 2014
In response to changes in the increasingly severe business 

environment and diversifying stakeholder needs, the Asahi Group 

established its Long-Term Vision 2020 and started working on the 

Medium-Term Management Plan 2015, an action plan covering 

a three-year period for realization of the long-term vision, in 

December 2013. The Medium-Term Management Plan sets 

out the promotion of Value and Network Management as key 

growth strategies of the Asahi Group. Under this management 

approach, we will endeavor to achieve steady long-term growth 

and improve corporate value by driving further expansion in our 

networks worldwide. In addition, we will concentrate on the 

strengths we have nurtured and developed to date, such as our 

brands, technologies and cost competitiveness, as we harness 

these strengths to create new value and achieve innovation. 

We will strive to increase capital efficiency mainly by enhancing 

shareholder returns, while giving top priority to sales and earnings 

growth. Through these measures, the entire Group will work to 

attain sustained improvement in its targeted indicators of return on 

equity (ROE) and earnings per share (EPS).

Under the Medium-Term Management Plan 2015, we will 

strive to improve the profitability of the entire Group for the fiscal 

year ending December 31, 2014 by continuing to strengthen cost 

competitiveness while concentrating management resources on 

the reinforcement of the brands of our mainstay products in each 

business field.

Consequently, we are forecasting net sales of ¥1,750.0 billion 

(up 2.1% year on year), operating income of ¥123.0 billion (up 

4.7%) and net income of ¥67.0 billion (up 8.5%) for the fiscal year 

ending December 31, 2014.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
Asahi Group Holdings, Ltd. gains its capital resources principally 

from cash flows generated by operating activities, loans from 

financial institutions, and the issuance of company bonds, and as 

a management policy, regards the reduction of interest-bearing 

debt as a priority issue. However, we make flexible use of our 

financial liabilities according to the need for capital resources 

to invest. Potential investments include capital expenditure to 

enhance the management base and increase efficiency, and 

strategic investments such as M&As. When financing needs arise, 

we respond with due consideration to procurement methods that 

will result in the lowest possible interest cost. Daily financing needs 

are, in principle, met through short-term loans and the issuance of 

commercial paper.

Asahi Group Holdings, Ltd. and its leading subsidiaries have 

also introduced a cash management service (or CMS) that channels 

excess funds of each Group company to Asahi Group Holdings, 

Ltd., where these funds are centrally managed. This service enables 

the Group to take steps aimed at both improving capital efficiency 

and minimizing financing costs.

The outstanding balance of interest-bearing debt amounted to 

¥403.7 billion as of the end of December 2013, down ¥52.5 billion 

from the previous fiscal year-end due primarily to the progress 

in the repayment of financial liabilities. The outstanding balance 

was approximately one-third of its all-time peak in fiscal 1992. In 

addition, during the year under review the debt-equity ratio was 

0.5, compared to 4.9 in fiscal 1992.

The Asahi Group has earned an A+ rating from Rating and 

Investment Information, Inc., and an AA– rating from the Japan 

Credit Rating Agency, Ltd.
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Capital Investments
Capital investments for the fiscal year ended December 31, 

2013, increased ¥7.3 billion from ¥41.2 billion in the previous 

fiscal year to ¥48.5 billion. This increase resulted primarily from 

several sources, among them investments in profit structure 

reform in the alcohol beverages business centered on production 

system development and ongoing facilities investment, including 

construction to upgrade existing facilities and energy-efficiency 

measures. Other factors included strategic facilities investment 

in the soft drinks business by Asahi Soft Drinks Co., Ltd. in an 

ongoing drive to boost production efficiency, as well as the 

execution of strategic investment in the overseas business towards 

new businesses and expansion of sales.

Consolidated depreciation costs decreased ¥0.8 billion year on 

year to ¥47.8 billion.

Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets
Consolidated total assets as of the end of fiscal 2013 increased 

by ¥59.4 billion compared with the previous fiscal year-end, 

to ¥1,791.6 billion. This increase was mainly attributable to an 

increase in the value of assets of overseas subsidiaries converted 

into the yen reflecting the depreciation of the yen against major 

foreign currencies and an increase in investment securities valued 

at market as a result of a rise in the stock market. Return on assets 

(ROA) remained at 7.0%, on par with the previous fiscal year.

Current assets increased ¥5.7 billion year on year, to 

¥534.9 billion. This was mainly due to an increase in cash and 

time deposits. Trade receivable turnover was 5.4 times, increasing 

from 5.3 times recorded for the previous fiscal year. Inventories 

turnover was 14.8 times, increasing from 14.6 times recorded for 

the previous year.

Property, plant and equipment increased ¥0.8 billion year 

on year, to ¥584.2 billion. This was attributable primarily to an 

increase in the assets of overseas subsidiaries reflecting foreign 

exchange fluctuations.

Investments and other assets increased ¥62.0 billion year 

on year, to ¥382.4 billion. The main contributing factor was an 

increase in investment securities as a result of the depreciation of 

the yen against major foreign currencies and a rise in the stock 

market, among other factors.

Total liabilities decreased ¥41.2 billion from the previous 

fiscal year-end, to ¥964.1 billion due mainly to progress in the 

repayment of financial liabilities (total of short-term loans payable, 

current portion of long-term loans payable, current portion of 

bonds, commercial papers, bonds payable and long-term loans 

payable). Current liabilities decreased ¥14.0 billion year on year, 

to ¥666.1 billion reflecting progress in the repayment of short-

term loans payable. Non-current liabilities decreased ¥27.2 billion 

to ¥298.0 billion, primarily due to progress in the repayment of 

financial liabilities.

Total net assets increased ¥100.6 billion to ¥827.5 billion.  

Total net assets minus minority interests were ¥819.3 billion,  

up ¥95.5 billion compared to ¥723.8 billion in the previous fiscal 

year. This resulted from an increase in retained earnings due to 

net income as well as an increase in foreign currency translation 

adjustments associated with foreign exchange rate movements  

in currencies despite the acquisition of treasury stock and a decline 

in retained earnings owing to the payment of cash dividends.

As a result, the equity ratio rose from 41.8% at the previous 

fiscal year-end to 45.7%.

(¥ billion)

20132009 2010 2011 2012

48.5 47.8

40.2

58.4 58.1

36.7

59.7

50.2

59.4
62.4

0

20

40

60

80

Capital Investments and Depreciation

 Capital investments 

Note: Lease assets and right of trademark at the time of acquisition of overseas 
 subsidiaries are not included in capital investments and depreciation.

 Depreciation

(¥ billion) (%)

201320122009 2010 2011
0

3

6

9

12

0

300

600

900

1,200

1,500

1,800 1,791.6

7.0

1,732.2

7.6

1,529.9

7.1

1,405.4

7.0
6.6

1,433.7

Total Assets and ROA

 Total assets (left scale)  ROA (right scale)



Corporate Strategies Review of Operations Group Management Data Section

63

Cash Flows
For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013, net cash provided 

by operating activities increased ¥48.0 billion year on year to 

¥157.3 billion. This result largely reflected an increase in income 

before income taxes and minority interests, along with increases 

in depreciation, amortization of goodwill and other non-cash 

expenses and a decrease in income taxes paid.

Net cash used in investing activities stood at ¥65.7 billion,  

a decrease of ¥68.6 billion from the previous year. The decrease 

primarily reflected the absence of the payment for the purchase of 

stock in Calpis Co., Ltd. which was carried out during the previous 

fiscal year, which more than offset an increase in payments for the 

acquisition of property, plant and equipment during the period 

ending December 31, 2013.

Net cash provided by financing activities increased ¥127.9 billion 

year on year to ¥84.9 billion. This was primarily due to the 

repayment of short-term loans payable and the acquisition of 

treasury stock.

As a result, cash and cash equivalents at the fiscal year-end 

increased ¥6.8 billion to ¥41.1 billion.
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Research and Development Expenses
R&D expenses for the year under review at the fiscal year-end 

increased ¥1.2 billion to ¥10.8 billion.

Business Risk

1.  Effects of Market and Economic Trends and 

Demographic Change in Japan
The alcohol beverages business accounts for approximately 

54% of sales for the Asahi Group, a considerable portion of 

which is generated by the Japanese market. Future trends in the 

Japanese economy may have a significant effect on domestic 

consumption of alcohol beverages. Furthermore, a continually 

declining population, fewer childbirths and the ongoing aging of 

the Japanese population may affect consumption of soft drinks 

and food as well as alcohol beverages, and in turn may affect the 

business performance and financial condition of the Asahi Group.

2. Higher Liquor Tax Rates
In the event that consumption tax or liquor tax rates are raised, 

consumption of alcohol beverages, soft drinks, or food may 

decline due to higher sales prices, potentially affecting the business 

performance and financial condition of the Asahi Group.

3. Dependence on a Specific Product
Beer-type beverage sales constitute an important part of sales for 

the Asahi Group. The Asahi Group endeavors to increase sales by 

improving its lineup of products for alcohol beverages apart from 

beer-type beverages, while also expanding businesses other than 

the alcohol beverages business, including soft drinks and food. 

Nevertheless, unforeseen circumstances, such as a significant drop 

in consumption of beer-type beverages due to trends in market 

demand, may affect the business performance and financial 

condition of the Asahi Group.

4. Food Safety
The Asahi Group upholds its management principle of delivering 

the highest quality to customers, and ensures food safety by 

implementing an uncompromising system of inspection and 

control throughout the Group. Nevertheless, the food industry 

currently faces various problems, including fears of radiation 

contamination, bird flu, BSE, foot-and-mouth disease, residual 

agricultural chemicals, genetic engineering, and the proper 

indication of allergy-causing substances. The Asahi Group is 

strengthening its efforts to proactively identify such risks, and to 

implement countermeasures before they materialize. Nevertheless, 

the occurrence of incidents beyond the scope of such measures 

implemented by the Group may affect the business performance 

and financial condition of the Asahi Group.

5. Fluctuations in Raw Material Prices
The prices of main raw materials used for Asahi Group products 

fluctuate according to such factors as weather conditions and 

natural disasters. Rising costs may lead to higher production costs 

that cannot be passed on to sales prices depending on prevailing 

market conditions, and may affect the business performance and 

financial condition of the Asahi Group.

6. Effects of Weather Conditions, Natural Disasters and Others
With respect to the alcohol beverage and soft drink sales of the 

Asahi Group, stagnant markets caused by abnormal weather 

or variable weather conditions may affect the volume of sales. 

Furthermore, sudden occurrences of various catastrophes, 

natural disasters and unforeseeable accidents that could damage 

production and logistics facilities may result in loss of assets, the 

reporting of losses on unshipped products, expenditures on facility 

repairs and opportunity loss due to disruptions in production and 

logistics, and in turn, affect the business performance and financial 

condition of the Asahi Group.

7. Risks Related to Information Systems
The Asahi Group possesses personal information on a great 

number of customers obtained through sales promotion 

campaigns, direct marketing and other activities. To prevent such 

information from being lost, misused or falsified, the Group 

implements appropriate security measures related to the system 

and other aspects of information management. Nevertheless, 

the occurrence of unpredictable incidents, including power 

outages, disasters, defective software or equipment, computer 

virus infections and illegal access may present risks including 

the breakdown, shutdown or temporary disruption of the 

information system, and therefore, could cause the erasure, 
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leakage or falsification of internal information, including customer 

information. Such incidents may impede operations and in turn 

affect the business performance and financial condition of the 

Asahi Group.

8. Risks Related to Overseas Business
The Asahi Group pursues business operations in Asia and Oceania, 

mainly in China, as well as in Europe and North America. The 

Group endeavors to proactively identify risks and to implement 

concrete and appropriate countermeasures before they materialize. 

Nevertheless, occurrences of incidents such as those listed below, 

which are unforeseeable or beyond the scope of prediction, may 

affect the business performance and financial condition of the 

Asahi Group.

•	 Unpredictable	revisions	in	the	tax	system,	laws	and	regulations

•	 Changes	in	political	and	economic	factors

•	 Social	and	economic	disruption	caused	by	the	outbreak	of	

epidemics such as SARS or bird flu

•	 Changes	in	the	market	or	foreign	exchange	rates	that	are	

beyond prediction

•	 Social	and	economic	disruption	caused	by	acts	of	terrorism	or	war

•	 Occurrence	of	natural	disasters	such	as	abnormal	weather	 

and earthquakes

9. Risks Related to the Environment
The Asahi Group endeavors to thoroughly implement waste recycling, 

energy conservation, reduction of CO2 emissions, and the recycling of 

containers, and complies with the relevant environmental laws and 

regulations while conducting its businesses. Nevertheless, regulatory 

revisions that drive significant increases in costs due to investments in 

new facilities and changes in methods of waste disposal may affect the 

business performance and financial condition of the Asahi Group.

10. Risks Related to Changes in Laws and Regulations
In pursuing its businesses in Japan, the Asahi Group is placed 

under the regulatory control of various laws, including the Liquor 

Tax Law, the Food Sanitation Law, and the Product Liability Law. 

The Group also operates under the control of relevant laws 

and regulations in other countries. Changes in such laws and 

regulations, or the unexpected introduction of new laws and 

regulations, may affect the business performance and financial 

condition of the Asahi Group.

11. Trends in the Control of Alcohol Beverages
To fulfill its corporate social responsibility (CSR) as a company 

that produces and sells alcohol beverages, the Asahi Group 

exercises the utmost care in expressions used in advertisements 

and information on container labels, and is actively involved in 

educating the public on responsible drinking to prevent underage 

drinking and consumption by pregnant and breast-feeding 

women. Nevertheless, considering that problems related to alcohol 

have become an international issue, regulations that significantly 

exceed expectations and result in a decline in consumption may 

affect the business performance and financial condition of the 

Asahi Group.

12. Risks Related to Litigation
In pursuing its businesses, the Asahi Group complies with relevant 

laws and regulations and makes the utmost effort to ensure 

employees understand and practice regulatory compliance. 

Nevertheless, the Group faces risks of litigation in undertaking its 

businesses both in Japan and abroad. Lawsuits against the Asahi 

Group and/or the impact of such lawsuits may affect the business 

performance and financial condition of the Asahi Group.

13. Fluctuations in Value of Owned Assets
Sudden drops in the value of land, marketable securities, and other 

assets owned by the Asahi Group, or changes in the business 

environment, could affect the business performance and financial 

condition of the Asahi Group.

14. Retirement Benefits
Retirement benefit liabilities and retirement benefit costs for 

employees and former employees of the Asahi Group are calculated 

based on the discount rate used in actuarial calculations and the 

rate of expected returns on pension assets. Major fluctuations in 

preconditions, including changes in the market price of pension 

assets, interest rates and/or pension system, may affect the business 

performance and financial condition of the Asahi Group.

15. Business and Capital Alliances
The Asahi Group pursues business and capital alliances with 

companies in Japan and overseas to establish bases for growth 

in line with its medium-term management plan. There is the 

possibility, however, that these alliances could fail to yield 

synergies as initially projected due to the impact of changes in the 

business environment on the Asahi Group, its alliance partners, or 

companies in which the Group is invested, or other factors.

Moreover, changes of this kind in the business environment 

could cause deterioration in the businesses, management, or 

financial condition of alliance partners and invested companies. 

Adverse effects of this type could negatively impact the businesses, 

operating results and financial condition of the Asahi Group. 

Furthermore, the need to amortize a substantial amount of 

goodwill stemming from investment, or to post significant 

impairment losses caused by slumping business performance at 

invested companies, could adversely affect the operating results of 

the Asahi Group.




